

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
TYLER DIVISION

ADVANCEME, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

AMERIMERCHANT, LLC and
FIRST FUNDS, LLC,

Defendants.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

CIVIL CASE NO. 6:06-CV-082 LED-JDL

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

PLAINTIFF ADVANCEME, INC.'S MOTION FOR SANCTIONS AGAINST
DEFENDANT FIRST FUNDS, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	2
A. AdvanceMe Files Its Prior Motion for Sanctions	2
B. The Court’s July 2, 2007 Order	4
C. AdvanceMe Repeatedly Attempts To Obtain Compliance with the July 2, 2007 Order	5
D. The Parties Negotiate an Amended Docket Control Order	6
E. First Funds Waits Until After the Docket Control Order Is Issued To Inform AdvanceMe That It Is Making Available for “Inspection” in New York Over 600,000 Pages of Documents	7
III. ANALYSIS.....	10
A. First Funds Has Clearly Violated the July 2 Order.....	10
B. The Court Should Issue an Order Precluding First Funds from Contending or Presenting Evidence That Its ACH Process Flow Does Not Infringe the ‘281 Patent	13
IV. CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Residential Constructors, LLC v. Ace Property & Casualty Insurance Co.,
No. 2:06-CV-01318-BES-GWF, 2006 WL 1582122 (D. Nev. June 5, 2006).....9n

Wagner v. Dryvit Systems, Inc.,
208 F.R.D. 606 (D. Neb. 2001).....12
